

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 22-0207

HELEN WEEMS and JANE DOE,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, by and through AUSTIN KNUDSEN, in his official capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL; AND TRAVIS R. AHNER, in his official capacity as COUNTY ATTORNEY FOR FLATHEAD COUNTY,

Defendants and Appellants.

On Appeal from the First Judicial District Court,
Lewis and Clark County, Cause No. ADV-2018-73
The Hon. Mike Menahan, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

APPEARANCES:

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General

DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Solicitor General

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
david.dewhirst@mt.gov
brent.mead2@mt.gov

BRENT MEAD
Assistant Solicitor General

KATHLEEN L. SMITHGALL
Assistant Solicitor General

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants

(Additional Counsel listed on next page)

ALEX RATE
ACLU of Montana
P.O. Box 1968
Missoula, MT 59806

HILLARY SCHNELLER
Center for Reproductive Rights
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and
Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. MBN’s scope-of-practice rules may not conflict with legislative enactments.	4
II. MBN properly deferred to the Legislature’s scope-of-practice statutes.....	9
III. MCA § 50-20-109(1)(a) doesn’t impermissibly infringe the right to privacy.....	11
A. The State has a clear and compelling interest in protecting the health of Montana women.	15
B. MCA § 50-20-109(1)(a) survives even strict scrutiny.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bieber v. Broadwater Cnty.</i> , 232 Mont. 487 (1988)	3
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	15, 16
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	15
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	12
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	16
<i>Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass’n v. State</i> , 2016 MT 44, 382 Mont. 256, 368 P.3d 1131	2, 3
<i>Montana Soc’y of Anesthesiologists v. Mont. Bd. of Nursing</i> , 2007 MT 290, 339 Mont. 472, 171 P.3d 704	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peterson v. Great Falls Sch. Dist. No. I & A</i> , 237 Mont. 376, 773 P.2d 316 (1989)	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Montana v. State</i> , 2022 MT 157, 409 Mont. 378, 515 P.3d 301	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	12
<i>Powder River Cnty. v. State</i> , 2002 MT 259, 312 Mont. 198, 60 P.3d 357	2
<i>Powell v. State Compensation Ins. Fund</i> , 2000 MT 321, 302 Mont. 518, 15 P.3d 877	17–18

<i>State ex rel. Dep't of Health & Env't Scis. v. Lasorte</i> , 182 Mont. 267, 596 P.2d 477 (1979)	10
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	15
<i>Sweet Grass Farms, Ltd. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> 2000 MT 147, 300 Mont. 66, 2 P.3d 825	14
<i>Weems v. State</i> , 2019 MT 98, 395 Mont. 350, 440 P.3d 4	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiser v. State</i> , 2006 MT 20, 331 Mont. 28, 129 P.3d 133	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Montana Code Annotated

§ 2-4-305(6)	5, 7
§ 2-4-305(6)(a)	5
§ 37-2-101	4
§ 37-8-103(2)(a)	4, 6, 9
§ 37-8-103(2)(c)	5
§ 37-8-409(1)	6
§ 37-9-101(1)–(2)	4
§ 50-20-109(1)(a)	<i>passim</i>

Montana Constitution

Art. II, § 10	1, 2
Art. III, § 1	11

Administrative Rules of Montana

Rule 24.159.1405(1)(b)	6
Rule 24.159.1469(1)	7
